

30.01.2020

Record is put up on the petition of the Ld. Advocate for the accused person, namely, Moni Khan praying for statutory bail on the ground till today accused person has been in custody about 61 days and no C.S. has been filed.

Ld. P.P. in-charge and Ld. Defence Counsels are present.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused person has been languishing in jail for about 61 days and no C.S. has been filed. Thus, he is entitled to get statutory bail.

Ld. P.P. admits the detention of accused person in custody for about 61 days since his arrest and no C.S. has been filed having no prayer for time for further investigation to file C.S. from the I.O. Thus, he prays for necessary order.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case and since the accused person has been in custody for 61 days and no C.S. has been filed, bail prayer of the accused person is considered and allowed. Accused person may find bail of Rs.1000/- with one surety of like amount to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M. Birbhum.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. C.J.M. Birbhum for information and compliance.

To date (07.02.2020).

Dictated & corrected

A.D.J. (F.T.C.) Suri in-charge
Judge, Special Court under
NDPS Act, 1st Court,
Suri, Birbhum.