

C. Case No. 73 of 2019

Order No.-12

20.10.2020

Today is fixed for production.

Accused Asgar Sekh is produced from J/C through video conference.

Ld. Advocate for the accused files an application for bail.

Ld. P.P. in-charge is present and files hazira.

Heard both side. Perused the materials on record and in C.D.

Being heard both sides and after perusal of the materials on record, it appears to me that the contraband articles amounting 100 gms from the possession of accused Moni Khan, who is already on bail and the quantity is below commercial quantum and this accused was implicated on the strength of the statement of the accused Moni Khan. The investigating agency did not pray for P.C. for any recovery or to establish anything against this accused after his surrender.

In view of the situation, I am inclined to release him on bail.

Hence, the application for bail of accused Asgar Sekh S/o Rajak Sekh of village-Nalhati Kalyanpara, PS-Nalhati, Birbhum, is considered and allowed. He, be released on furnishing a bail bond of Rs.1000/- with one surety of like amount, subject to the satisfaction of the ld. C.J.M., Suri, Birbhum, in default, be remanded to J/C till next date, i.e., 22.01.2021.

Let a copy of this order be sent to ld. C.J.M. Suri, Birbhum for information and necessary action.

Dictated & corrected

A.D.J. 2nd Court, in-charge
Judge, Special Court under
NDPS Act, 1st Court,
Suri, Birbhum.

